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Survival rate of Very Low Birth Weight

in Amnat Charoen Hospital
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ABSTRACT
Background

Objective
Setting
Research design :

Method

Results

: VLBW infants ,defined as infants weighing < 1,500 g at birth, they had

the lower survival rate in comparison with the infant weighing > 1,500 g.
Factors which correlated with the survival rate were gestational age, birth
weight, complication during antenatal, Labouring and post-natal
period.Trend monitoring of VLBW infants is one of a good indicator to

assess maternal and Child Health (MCH) program.

: To identify survival rate of VLBW at Amnat Charoen Hospital from

1 April 2004 to 30 April 2006

: Pediatric department, Amnat Charoen Hospital

Retrospective descriptive study

: The records of all VLBW admitted to Neonatal care unit from April

1, 2004 to April 30, 2006 were collected retrospectively.

: A total of 51 VLBW infants 14 males and 37 females met the enrollment

criteria : the mean birth weight was 1,212.75 gram (range 750-1,500 gram)
; the mean gestation age (GA) was 30.89 weeks (range 25 - 37 weeks) ;
among the VLBW infants, 3.6% were small for gestational age (SGA),
96.4% were born for preterm delivery, 27.5% were born by cesarean
section, the neonatal transfer rate was 10.9%. The most common neonatal
complication was neonatal sepsis (824%) followed by hyperbilirubinemia
(76.5%). Anemia occurred in 35 case (68.6%) and respiratory distress
syndrome occurred in 32 case (62.7%). The overall survival rate of 51
VLBW infants was 45 case (88.24%); for infant weighing < 1,000 gram at
birth, it was 50% and for infant weighing 1,001-1,500 gram at birth,

it was 95.35%. The survival rate for infant with a GA < 28 weeks was
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25% and for infants with a GA of 28-37 weeks was 93.62%. No infant
with a birth weight < 700 g or a GA < 23 weeks survived. The most
common cause of death was sepsis, followed by extreme prematurity
(GA < 25 weeks) and respiratory distress syndrome. Several perinatal

and neonatal factors were related to the mortality.

: The survival rate of VLBW infant admitted to Amnat Charoen hospital

was 8824% The most important factors for survivors VLBW infant
were gestational and, birth weight, The most of them had more than

28 wks of GA and more than 1,000 g of birth weight.

: Very-low-birth-weight, VLBW, SGA (Small for gestational age),
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mqﬂ‘s‘sﬁ (Gestational age)
28 fuami 4 78
3 28 funwi 47 922
A8n5m88R (Route of delivery)
Normal delivery 37 725
HIARARDR 14 275

Wminusniie (Birth weight)

Hounimdawiniu 1,000 nFu 8 157

1,001-1,500 | 43 843
ATUUU APGAR

Severe (0-2) 8 15.7

Moderate (3-5) 10 7196

Mild (6-7) 9 176

No (8-10) 24 471

M9eR 2 uamusnTiznalisusandauuauan (Oxygen therapy)

o A , l s | v
ﬂlﬂ%ﬁﬂ“g]u I 08

Tallgsu Oxygen 8y 18 35.3

- 1 Oxygen box BEuLfiEn 18 35.3
- Txsunslgviethemnelatiusuliiipdedemels 15 29.4
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Necrotizing enterocolitis
Polycythemia

Hypoglycemia

Twins

Bronchopulmonary dysplasia
Patent Dustus Arteriosus
Retinopathy of prematurity
Birth asphyxia

Pneumonia

Respiratory distress syndrome
Anemia

Hyperbilirubinemia

Sepsis

Preterm

® B NN

13
16
28
32
35
39
42
50

39
39
39
7.8
15.7
19.6
255
314
549
62.7
68.6
765
824
98.0
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Time (days)

Survival rate (%)

Standard error

1
3
6
12

98.04
96.08
90.20
88.24

0.0194
0.0272
0.0416
0.0451
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Tusesu Good, Mild, Moderate U8% Severe
fidmmssontwiiuiouay 95.83, 87,50, 81.82
wRe 7500 muasy Belifirnuunnseii

ISR (997 5)
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FBMIPRDA UIMINUINANBA WRzATULUW APGAR

ilovw Survival rate (%) P-value
214AT3N < .001
28 fmi 25.00
1N 28 dmi 93.62
ABnspann 532
Normal delivery 86.49 |
R IERRE 92.86




72 UMHT  (MIEHINY

osaismsiwnd
Isowenunansainy g5uns ussug

A ‘ﬂ"ﬂ%ﬂ Survival rate (%) P-value

dminusniin (3w)

Haunimdawiniu 1,000 N4y 50.00 < .0001

1,000-1,500 N5y 95.35
AZLUY APGAR ‘

Severe (0-2) 75.00 3691

Moderate (3-5) 80.00

Mild (6-7) 88.89

No (8-10) 95.83

Fv190l
maAnwadeilidunsAnufoundo
nmaTuTdeyagnsaamsfuugioy
yawmagUiEanusniia . wastiyszideuly
szvzam 2 U dvmsnusnifndisiiuing
fownn 51 518 w1 manuanfmbmin
ffppnniionypssiumznapnndy 30.89
fuai dabmyilenypsatfunepsonnnnt
wipwhiTu 28 §Usi BulndiAvuiumsfing
¥By Tsou KI uaw Tsao PN Tuuszmalsiniu
fflwansAnndomanusnifimbhmindio
innfiongrssfunerasnmiy 289 Fun®
manusnifimbmiin daulvgiiwindey
5emd19 1,001-1,500 n¥u @iy 121275 3
FoguniinsAnudu wu mafnwwpy Tsou
KI usg Tsao PN manusnifimimningu

1'%
S

Tneyfiwninsmay 1,133 ndu®°

' WaRansondnnssondwuansn
wsniimbainifassnlunisfnwaded
wuinsmsn1ssendwlnusiuwinduiovas
88.24 Fuguninsfnwvpsuszmaliinii®
uazaAMU Bufldnsimssentniouns 72

R 76.2

fhsmssostinaaomanusndimimen
phifpesnnlungufiengpssiuaasannn
wiawihiu 28 #ami goniinguilatypsar
ynugpapaaund 28 dUai uszgonin
mafnuuUssmasud

Tumafnwardeisnnnisreninuag
manwsnimhmingdesun lumands
hwinshegsewing 1,001-1500 n3u goni
manusniefishimindsiesndt 1,000 ndu

wazdogendimsfnululszmadu®®

&
ol o

Tums@nwiadstifismmumisnusniin
dhwinislerinnsmaulion safuduns
Anudouns dudoyadmbinjannussdou
FoysusdmwanisiuiinlivIaliauysol
morfuFuldaansadmssinanuduius

o ¢ = as @ ol o ¢
YDIAIUUSHY Nyl uladuntinasianis

o
o/ ot

ToRTwYDITNUSNARTITIwIn i sof
finsAnwEnau




Ui 21 atuA 3 sanmsseninvesmsnuiniimhmindnlosinn
fLenaU-sUAL 2549 Tulsanunnasunessy - 73

ssUwanIsAne)
IINNITANEINITIORT WUBYNIGN
wsnimhwinsteusnniulseweunasmne
Winy Sl 51 5w S8RsInsTentn
Tnesufo¥ouay 8824 Uadudfinaradng

ONRITONDY

1. Amoyl soule, wndnunl weaady
afyan, M7 WwYITINIaRs, el
guan9ed, gy g weeein
VOYUUN. BRTuaviladedliiuidauiu
manusnifisdminteslulsoweiua
f155FUszndnY T 2544, 21581530IM
wwnel Lm 8 2546;11:15-27.

2. WuFivend R/nBwilly, gnws Aeu-
Uryryna, 35Um oAV, 6T UT NS,
wony melgAnmRnm, Joum )

- gRuqn e uesyling ARN. Shauay
aseflifetiasiunisnasrnouivum
Tulsowenuaduinnaensivassugy
Fowinupsaissd T 2544 19aTIms
uwnel Lup 8 2546;11:30-9.

3. sy FAwdn, suysolnd  qnolweng,
Jum Jodyey, Aows Indmuz, Peter H.
Kilmarx uasp998n  Suunigaurdml
s luuazdadd vovauhminin
wsnAaaan1lulseweuiad Baay
Uspnuasiest WA, 2533 - figuieu 2540,
MINTIINMTES1TUGY 2541,7:33-37.

4. Sne ymond usrgaTe Juedey,
W Teguasaiwsniunslifila
manusniimiminiiey. Songkla Med
J 1998; 16 (3): 113-23.

nssendw Ap ogpsaiuaziminusn
ifin Tnemsndwlngiisendnionypsed

- 9N 28 §Um wazihwinusniissnn

1,000 N5y

Bn  AUIERvg. manusnifimdmin

o
23

9/ =

svioy : gaiEuslumanglsadesohuiy
ivgy. Chula Med J. May:48(5):309-22.
6. ugmd  Suwdou. UYaduiduesionigifin

(

msnusnifimimiindatie. 1sE1nay
MTuwnE. 21 : 136-45. ,

7. ynauee  Agly. Jedeidiniudiums
Wamsnuaniimbwingarisenin 2,500
N5, wWnaBuIWILENS. 22 : 269-78,

8. Tsou KI and Tsao PN. The morbidity
and survival of very-low-birth-weight
infants in Taiwan. Acta Paediatr Taiwan.
2003 Nov-Dec; 44 (6) : 349-55.

9. Velaphi SC, Mokhachane M, Mphahlele
RM, Beckh-Arnold E, Kuwanda ML and
Cooper PA. Survival of Very-low-birth~
weight infants according to birth weight
and gestational age in a public hospital.
S Afr Med J. 2005 JuL;95(7):504-9.



